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Americans’ propensity to vote leads candidates and parties to address disproportionately 
the concerns of older voters relative to those of younger voters.

Low voter turnout has consequences for Texas politics. Assuming there are 
differences in the policy preferences, party identifications, and other characteristics of 
voting behavior between the various ethnic groups, low voter turnout among African 
American and Hispanic voters in Texas means that fewer government decisions reflect 
these groups’ beliefs. Similarly, government decision makers are less responsive to 
the concerns of younger voters because, as a group, younger voters tend to vote less. 
In addition, lower turnout among various ethnic groups reduces the likelihood that 
minority candidates are elected to office. As a result, the system is less representative of 
the population as a whole.

ELECTORAL COMPETITION IN TEXAS ELECTIONS

ho gets on the ballot is an important aspect of elections. Elections imply 
choice and, ideally, ideological diversity as well as demographic variety 
among the candidates. Everyone running for office in the state of Texas 

  TABLE 9.1   � Voter Turnout Rates across Demographic Groups in the 
2012 Presidential Election

Characteristic Texas United States Minnesota Hawaii

Sex

Men
Women

43.4%
49.2%

54.4%
58.5%

68.9%
72.0%

45.7%
49.1%

Race/Ethnicity

White, non-
Hispanic

African 
American

Asian
Hispanic

59.8%

61.1%
23.8%
27.7%

63.0%

62.0%
31.3%
31.8%

74.0%

49.2%
56.2%
32.5%

67.6%

N/A
43.7%
31.4%

Age

18–24
25–44
45–64
65–74
75+

22.5%
37.8%
55.6%
69.9%
68.1%

38.0%
49.5%
63.4%
71.1%
67.9%

57.0%
63.8%
76.6%
81.5%
79.2%

22.1%
36.6%
57.0%
59.1%
63.4%

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, “Reported Voting and Registration by Sex, Race, and Hispanic 
Origin, for States, November 2012,” table 4b, www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2012/
Table04b.xls (accessed September 8, 2014); U.S. Census Bureau, “Reported Voting and Registration of the Total Voting-
Age Population, by Age, for States: November 2012,” table 4c, www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/
p20/2012/Table04c.xls (accessed September 8, 2014).

Note: N/A = Not available.


